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In pursuance of order No. 6 issued by the Dy. Secretary (Services), Services Department vide their 
endorsement No.F.13(3)/2021/ NFSG/Gr.llI(DASS)/ Services/ Vol II/560-67 dated 23.02.2023, for granting of Non 

Gr.III (DASS)/ Senior Grade (NFSG) to Assistant officials vide OM No. 

F.3(5)(1)/ NPSG/S.I/ 2015/987-992 dated 29.04.2015 in accordance with the instructions contained in DoPT, Govt. of 
India office memorandum no. 20/49/2009-CS-II(B) dated 22.06.2011, the Competent Authority is pleased to grant 

Non Functional Selection Grade (NFSG) to following Gr.III (DASS)/Sr.Asst. officials in the Level-6 of pay matrix 
table under 7h CPC ie. Rs.35400-112400 (Pre-revised pay scale of Rs.9300-34800 in PB-Il with Grade Pay of Rs. 
4200/-) w.e.f. the date mentioned against their names: 
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|S.No Name of the Official(Sh/Smt.) Date of 
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17. 

VARUN ANAND 

JAY PRAKASH 

JITENDRA KUMAR 

ANURAJ MISHRA 

CHETAN SINGH 

JAIVIR SINGH MANN 

YOGESH KUMAR SHARMA 

SANDEEP KUMAR 

PAWAN DABAS 

RAJESH 

JASWANT SINGH DAHIYA 

PRAVEEN KUMAR 

'A' BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN, NEW DELHI 
ESTABLISHMENT-I 

DURGESH KUMAR 

MUKESH 

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTS OFFICE 

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 

SANDEEP KUMAR 

CHANDRA KANT 

SURESH KUMAR SHARMA 

ORDER 

Birth 

23.09.87 

15.02.87 

20.10.82 

07.07.86 

14.09,84 

11.03.86 

21.03.80 

10.03.85 

06.11.86 

10.02.87 

16.05.77 

06.06.80 

19.10.83 

27.06.84 

01.05.82 

08.11.86 

01.04.78 

Date of Initial Date of Remarks 

Appointment 

20.11.08 

11.11.08 

21.05.09 

02.09.08 

15.01.09 

15.10.08 

03.12.08 

01.01.09 

22.09.08 

11.09.08 

26.09.08 

29.12.08 

22.08.08 

22.09.08 

01.09.08 

23.10.08 

06.03.09 

Eligibilty 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

Dated: R.0H 3 

01.01.22 

01.01.22 

Posted in PAO-16 

Posted in PAO-10 

Posted in PAO- HQ 

Posted in PAO-13 

Posted in PAO-02 

Posted in PAO-20 

Posted in PAO-14 

Posted in PAO-01 

Posted in PAO-04 

Posted in GPF Cell 

Posted in PAO-04 

Posted in PAO-11 

Posted in PAO-15 

Posted in PAO-06 

Posted in PAO-07 

Posted in PAO-15 

Posted in PAO-20 



The above officials may exercise their option, if any, under FR 22 within one month of 
issuance of the order granting the Non Functional Selection Grade. 

Non functional Selection Grade to above mentioned Gradell DASS/Senior Assistants have 
been granted on the basis of Eligibility List provided by Cadre Controlling Authority ie Services-Il 
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi in terns of No.F.3(5)(1)/ NESG/S.I/2015/987-992 dated 
29.04.2015 

The grant of NPSG benefits is subject to the condition that if there is a change in the date of 
eligibility list in respect of any of the above-mentioned Grade-IlI (DASS)/Senior Assistant in future, 
due to addition or deletion of names in the eligibility list, they wilI have no claim over the date of 
eligibility. 

The officials who have been granted MACP benefits in Rs. 2800/- G.P., are not eligible for any 
increment at the time of pay fixation on grant of NFSG in terms of DOPT, Government of India OM 
No.25/7/2019-CS.II (B) Dated 27.08.2019, which has been endorsed by Services Department dated 
02.02.2021 and accordingly, only the difference in Grade Pay (i.e. 4200-2800-1400) should be allowed. 

However, the grant of NFSG is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over payment, which may be detected at a later stage, the same will be recovered from their pay. 

No. F.44(NFSG)/Gr.II UDC/ 2020/Pr.AO/ A.I/ lGo9-8 

This issues with the approval of the Controller of Accounts. 

Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to: 

1. 

2. PA to COA, Principal Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi. 
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The Dy. Secretary (Services), ACP Cell, GNCT of Delhi. 

3. PA to DCA (Estt.), Principal Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi. 

(BIJENDRA KUMAR) 
ASSTT. ACCOUNTS OFFICER (ESTT-I.) 

The DCA(Funds), GPF Cel, Pr.AO, GNCTD. 
5. Pay and Accounts Officer concerned, Paying PAO concerned. 

Dated: la.0H,s 

DDO, HO, Pr. Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan, N.Delhi. Personal File/ Service Book/Guard file. 

9. Dealing Asstt./Guard File. 

8. System Analyst (Computer Cell), Principal Accounts Office, GNCTD, New Delhi with request to upload the NFSG order on the website of this department. 
10. Officials Concerned. 

(BIJENDRA KUMAR) 
ASSTT. ACCOUNTS OFFICER (ESTT-1.) 
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