PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTS OFFICE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 'A' BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN, NEW DELHI ESTABLISHMENT-I

No. F.44(NFSG)/Gr.III UDC/2020/Pr.AO/A.I/ 1201-18

Dated: 12.04 23

ORDER

In pursuance of order No. 6 issued by the Dy. Secretary (Services), Services Department vide their endorsement No.F.13(3)/2021/NFSG/Gr.III(DASS)/Services/Vol III/560-67 dated 23.02.2023, for granting of Non Functional Selection Grade (NFSG) to Gr.III (DASS)/ Senior Assistant officials vide OM No. F.3(5)(1)/NFSG/S.III/2015/987-992 dated 29.04.2015 in accordance with the instructions contained in DoPT, Govt. of India office memorandum no. 20/49/2009-CS-II(B) dated 22.06.2011, the Competent Authority is pleased to grant Non Functional Selection Grade (NFSG) to following Gr.III (DASS)/Sr.Asstt. officials in the Level-6 of pay matrix table under 7th CPC i.e. Rs.35400-112400 (Pre-revised pay scale of Rs.9300-34800 in PB-II with Grade Pay of Rs. 4200/-) w.e.f. the date mentioned against their names:

S.No	Name of the Official(Sh./Smt.)	Date of Birth	Date of Initial Appointment	Date of Eligibilty	Remarks
1.	VARUN ANAND	23.09.87	20.11.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-16
2.	JAY PRAKASH	15.02.87	11.11.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-10
3.	JITENDRA KUMAR	20.10.82	21.05.09	01.01.22	Posted in PAO- HQ
4.	ANURAJ MISHRA	07.07.86	02.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-13
5.	CHETAN SINGH	14.09.84	15.01.09	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-02
6.	JAIVIR SINGH MANN	11.03.86	15.10.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-20
7.	YOGESH KUMAR SHARMA	21.03.80	03.12.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-14
8.	SANDEEP KUMAR	10.03.85	01.01.09	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-01
9.	PAWAN DABAS	06.11.86	22.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-04
10.	RAJESH	10.02.87	11.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in GPF Cell
11.	JASWANT SINGH DAHIYA	16.05.77	26.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-04
12.	PRAVEEN KUMAR	06.06.80	29.12.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-11
13.	DURGESH KUMAR	19.10.83	22.08.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-15
14.	MUKESH	27.06.84	22.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-06
15.	SANDEEP KUMAR	01.05.82	01.09.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-07
16.	CHANDRA KANT	08.11.86	23.10.08	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-15
17.	SURESH KUMAR SHARMA	01.04.78	06.03.09	01.01.22	Posted in PAO-20

The above officials may exercise their option, if any, under FR 22 within one month of issuance of the order granting the Non Functional Selection Grade.

Non functional Selection Grade to above mentioned GradeIII DASS/Senior Assistants have been granted on the basis of Eligibility List provided by Cadre Controlling Authority i.e Services-II Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi in terms of No.F.3(5)(1)/NFSG/S.III/2015/987-992 dated 29.04.2015

The grant of NFSG benefits is subject to the condition that if there is a change in the date of eligibility list in respect of any of the above-mentioned Grade-III (DASS)/Senior Assistant in future, due to addition or deletion of names in the eligibility list, they will have no claim over the date of eligibility.

The officials who have been granted MACP benefits in Rs. 2800/- G.P., are not eligible for any increment at the time of pay fixation on grant of NFSG in terms of DOPT, Government of India OM No.25/7/2019-CS.II (B) Dated 27.08.2019, which has been endorsed by Services Department dated 02.02.2021 and accordingly, only the difference in Grade Pay (i.e. 4200-2800-1400) should be allowed.

However, the grant of NFSG is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over payment, which may be detected at a later stage, the same will be recovered from their pay.

This issues with the approval of the Controller of Accounts.

12.04.24s

(BIJENDRA KUMAR) ASSTT. ACCOUNTS OFFICER (ESTT-I.)

No. F.44(NFSG)/Gr.III UDC/2020/Pr.AO/A.I/1609-18

Dated: 12,04,23

Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to:-

1. The Dy. Secretary (Services), ACP Cell, GNCT of Delhi.

2. PA to COA, Principal Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi.

3. PA to DCA (Estt.), Principal Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi.

4. The DCA(Funds), GPF Cell, Pr.AO, GNCTD...

5. Pay and Accounts Officer concerned, Paying PAO concerned.

6. DDO, HQ, Pr. Accounts Office, GNCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan, N.Delhi.

7. Personal File/ Service Book/Guard file.

8. System Analyst (Computer Cell), Principal Accounts Office, GNCTD, New Delhi with request to upload the NFSG order on the website of this department.

9. Dealing Asstt./Guard File.

10. Officials Concerned.

Chi. 2.04.25

(BIJENDRA KUMAR) ASSTT. ACCOUNTS OFFICER (ESTT-I.)